

No. 17-1506

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MID-ATLANTIC, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for *Writ of Certiorari* to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KARL FRIEDEN

Counsel of Record

NIKKI DOBAY

FREDRICK NICELY

DAVID SAWYER

COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION

122 C St. N.W., Suite 330

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 484-5222

kfrieden@cost.org

June 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO MEANINGFUL POSTPAYMENT RELIEF PURSUANT TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT IN <i>McKESSON</i>	5
II. FAILURE TO REQUIRE PENNSYLVANIA TO FOLLOW <i>McKESSON</i> WILL HAVE A CHILLING EFFECT ON TAXPAYERS' ABILITY TO CHALLENGE UNLAWFUL STATE TAX STATUTES	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A. Tarricone, Inc. v. United States</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	17
<i>Aileen H. Char Life Interest v. Maricopa County</i> , 93 P.3d 486 (Ariz. 2004)	12
<i>Ainley Kennels & Fabrication, Inc. v. City of Dubuque</i> , No. 15-1213, 2016 WL 5480688 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2016).....	17
<i>Alabama Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015).....	1
<i>Allegis Realty Inv'rs v. Novak</i> , 860 N.E.2d 246 (Ill. 2006).....	16
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. O'Connor</i> , 223 U.S. 280 (1912).....	7
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 14 Or. Tax 212 (1997)	17
<i>Baker v. Arizona Dep't of Revenue</i> , 105 P.3d 1180 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Caprio v. Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 37 N.E.3d 707, rehearing denied (N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930).....	7
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Modesto v. Nat’l Med, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 215 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	16
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	1
<i>Dot Foods v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 372 P.3d 747 (Wash. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2156 (2017).....	16, 18
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Phoenix v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 211 P.3d 1 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	17
<i>Estate of Brooks v. Sullivan</i> , 60 Conn. L. Rptr. 264 (Super. Ct. Apr. 29, 2015).....	16
<i>Estate of Kosakowski v. Dir., N.J. Div. of Taxation</i> , 47 A.3d 760 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2012)	17
<i>Estate of Petteys v. Farmers State Bank of Brush</i> , 381 P.3d 386 (Colo. App. 2016).....	17
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 2010 WL 99050, at *1 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 178 L.Ed.2d 826 (U.S. 2011).....	17
<i>Gardens at W. Maui Vacation Club v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 978 P.2d 772 (Haw. 1999).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations N. Am. & Subsidiaries v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 878 N.W.2d 891 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015), <i>appl. for leave to appeal denied</i> , 880 N.W.2d 230 (Mich. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2157 (2017).....	16
<i>GMAC LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 781 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009).....	16
<i>GMC v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 803 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. App. 2010).....	16, 18
<i>In re Garden City Med. Clinic, P.A.</i> , 137 P.3d 1058 (Kan. Ct. App. 2006).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Martha S. Turney v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2005 WL 2708423 (Me. Super. Ct. Feb. 24, 2005).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton v. State of Washington</i> , 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 318 (2015).....	16
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	13
<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen</i> , 993 N.E.2d 374, 381 (N.Y. 2013).....	17
<i>Jefferson Cty. Comm’n v. Edwards</i> , 49 So. 3d 685 (Ala. 2010).....	16
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. State Tax Commission of Utah</i> , 862 P.2d 1348 (Utah 1993).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>King v. Campbell County</i> , 217 S.W.3d 862 (Ky. Ct. App. 2006).....	16
<i>Klinger v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 21 Or. Tax 347 (2014)	17
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 810 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2012)	12
<i>Maples v. McDonald</i> , 668 So. 2d 790 (Ala. Civ. App. 1995).....	17
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 935 (2010).....	12, 16
<i>Monroe v. Valhalla Cemetery Co.</i> , 749 So. 2d 470 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999).....	17
<i>Montana Rail Link, Inc. v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach</i> , 768 N.Y.S.2d 33 (App. Div. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>NetJets Aviation, Inc. v. Guillory</i> , 143 Cal. Rptr. 3d 111 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (July 18, 2012).....	17
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 522 U.S. 442 (1998).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nextel Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Dep't of Rev.,</i> 129 A.3d 1 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	3
<i>Nextel Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Penn., Dep't of Rev.,</i> 171 A.3d 682 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reich v. Collins,</i> 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	7
<i>Revenue Cabinet v. Asworth Corp.,</i> Nos. 2007-CA-002549-MR, 2008-CA-000023-MR, 2009 WL 3877518 (Ky. Ct. App. May 15, 2007)	17
<i>River Garden Ret. Home v. Franchise Tax Bd.,</i> 113 Cal. Rptr. 3d 62 (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 2010)	17
<i>Rivers v. State,</i> 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C.1997)	17
<i>Smith v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 672 So. 2d 794 (Ala. Civ. App. 1995).....	17
<i>Southern California Edison v. State Department of Taxation,</i> 398 P.3d 896 (2017), <i>cert. denied,</i> 138 S.Ct. 746 (2018).....	13
<i>Sowell v. Panama Commons LP,</i> 192 So.3d 27 (Fla. 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 190 P.3d 28, 35 (Wash. 2008)	17
<i>Total Transit, Inc. v. State</i> , No. 1 CA-TX 06-0011, 2007 Ariz. App. Unpub. LEXIS 472 (Ct. App. May 15, 2007).....	17
<i>U.S. Bancorp v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 103 P.3d 85 (Or. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 813 (2005).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Venable v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2003-240 (U.S. T. Ct. 2003) ...	17
<i>Ward v. Love County Board of Comm'rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	7
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 973 P.2d 1011 (Wash. 1999)	18
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010)	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
61 Pa. Stat. § 7.16.....	7
72 Pa. Stat. § 1108(b)	7
72 Pa. Stat. § 7401(3)4.(c)(2)(A)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
72 Pa. Stat. § 7407.3(a)	8
72 Pa. Stat. § 10003.1.....	7
OTHER SOURCES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> , New York, Random House (2006).....	12
Pa. Rule of Appellate Procedure 1782	7
